
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 

F S Broadley (Vice-Chair) 
M H Charlesworth (Chair) 

M L Darr 
J K Ford 

D A Gamble 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 

G G Hunt 
P Joshi 

K J Loydall 
I K Ridley 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 

 

Meeting: Policy, Finance & Development Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday, 27 June 2023, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Offices, Bushloe House, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2508 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
19 June 2023 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Live Stream of Meeting | Instructions  

 This meeting will be live streamed. 
  
Press & Public Access: 
 
YouTube Live Stream 
 
A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below. 
 
https://youtube.com/live/UWImH325z7w  

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

~ Page 1 ~

https://youtube.com/live/UWImH325z7w


 

Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 27 June 2023, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, Station 

Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 7 

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Budget Monitoring (Q4 2022/23) 8 - 20 

 Report of the Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer  

8.   Treasury Management Outturn Report (2022/23) 21 - 34 

 Report of the Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer  

9.   Budget Book (2023/24) 35 - 151 

 Report of the Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer  

10.   Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy (June 2023) 152 - 175 

 Report of the Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer  

11.   Ethical Standards and Indicators (Q4 2022/23) 176 - 186 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

12.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Exempt Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraph(s) 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all 
the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

13.   Proposed Part Disposal of Oadby Site (Exempt) 187 - 208 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

~ Page 2 ~



 

Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 27 June 2023, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, Station 

Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

 
You can access all available public meeting documents  

and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 
 

  

 
   

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 'Your 
Council’ and ‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’ 

Your smart iPad, Android or 
Windows device with the 

intuitive ‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel available 
at bit.ly/3vji3FY or smart 

device with the ‘YouTube’ app. 

 
 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
https://bit.ly/3vji3FY
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664


Policy, Finance & Development Committee 
Tuesday, 28 March 2023, 7.00 pm  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, 

LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON TUESDAY, 28 MARCH 2023 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2304 

 
M H Charlesworth Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
D A Gamble 
S Z Haq 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
K J Loydall 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer 
B Bull Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
C Eyre Housing Manager 
P Fisher Strategic Director 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
T Hatton Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
J W Boyce  
 

70.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors N Alam, L M Broadley, F S Broadley, 
H E Darling, P Joshi, D W Loydall, S B Morris and I K Ridley. 
 
J W Boyce attended the meeting remotely, but in accordance with the provisions in the 
Local Government Act 1972, was not considered present for the purposes of voting. 

71.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None.  

72.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

73.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4



Policy, Finance & Development Committee 
Tuesday, 28 March 2023, 7.00 pm  

 

 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 February 2023 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

74.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 

75.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

76.   CORPORATE DEBT POLICY (MARCH 2023) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 9 – 45 
of the agenda reports pack) which presented a revised Corporate Debt Policy for Oadby 
and Wigston for approval. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by K J Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The revised Corporate Debt Policy be approved. 

77.   COLLECTION RATE IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE (MARCH 2023) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 46 – 
58 of the agenda reports pack) which provided an update on the progress of the Collection 
Rate Improvement Plan. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

78.   COLLECTION AND WRITE-OFF OF MISCELLANEOUS DEBTORS (Q3 2022/23) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 59 – 64 of the 
agenda reports pack) which sought approval to write off debts above £10,000 and to 
provide a status update on the status of debts written off under delegated powers. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by K J Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee note the contents of the report and approve the Non Domestic 
Rates and Housing Benefit Overpayment write-offs that are above £10,000. 

79.   APPROVAL OF GARAGE MANAGEMENT, HOUSING ALLOCATIONS AND REPAIRS 
& MAINTENANCE POLICIES (MARCH 2023) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 2 – 
66 of the agenda update reports pack) which sought the Committee’s approval to adopt 
and bring into effect an updated Housing Allocations Policy, Garage Management Policy 

~ Page 5 ~



Policy, Finance & Development Committee 
Tuesday, 28 March 2023, 7.00 pm  

 

 

and a new Repairs and Maintenance Policy. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by D A Gamble 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Council adopts and brings into effect the following new/updated Housing 
Allocations Policy, Garage Management Policy and Repairs and Maintenance 
Policy subject to the comments raised by Members being incorporated into the 
same. 

80.   CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE STRATEGY & ACTION PLAN (2023-26) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 65 – 
98 of the agenda reports pack) which asked Members to approve the Council’s Customer 
Experience Strategy and Action Plan for the next three years covering 2023 – 2026. 
 
It was noted that the Strategy and the Action plan would be reported periodically to the 
Service Delivery Committee under its delegated remit should it remain in budget. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by L A Bentley and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Council’s Customer Experience Strategy and Action Plan for 2023-26 (at set 
out at Appendix 2 and Appendix 3) be approved. 

81.   PROPOSED EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY (2023-2028) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 67 – 
87 of the agenda update reports pack) which outlined the property strategy to engage and 
manage empty dwellings within the Borough. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by L Kaufman and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The contents of the report be noted; and 
(ii) The Proposed Empty Homes Strategy (2023-2028) (set out at Appendix 1 

to this report) be approved. 

82.   ETHICAL STANDARDS AND INDICATORS (Q3 2022/23) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 99 – 
109 of the agenda reports pack) which provided the figures for local determination of 
complaints and ethical indicators for Q3 2022-23. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

83.   COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (2022 - 2023) 
 

~ Page 6 ~



Policy, Finance & Development Committee 
Tuesday, 28 March 2023, 7.00 pm  

 

 

There was no Committee Work Plan for remainder of 2022-2023.  

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.32 pm 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 7 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 27 
December 2022 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Budget Monitoring (Q4 2022/23) 

Report Author(s): Bev Bull (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To provide the Committee with an update on the Council’s draft 
outturn position for the General Fund, HRA and Capital Programme for 
the financial year 2022/23 

Report Summary: The position for the year on the General Fund is a deficit of £439k 
compared to a revised budgeted balance position using £324k of 
earmarked reserves including approved carry forwards from 21/22.  
 
The position for the year for the HRA is a total deficit of £119k, 
compared to the budgeted position of £50k deficit to be met from the 
HRA reserve. 
 
The position for the year in respect of the capital programme is a total 
spend of £4.643m against a revised budget of £5.521m, with £793k 
required to be slipped into 2023/24 and net underspends of £85k. 

Recommendation(s): That the Committee note the conte
[...]
ogramme 
budget for 2022/23. 
 

1.3 As reported in previous budget monitoring reports for 2022/23 the economic 
conditions in the UK worsened throughout the year.  
 

1.4 This report also provides an update on the full year actual costs of the Cost of Living 
support proposals approved by Full Council in November 2022.  
 

2. Financial Overview 
 

2.1 The draft outturn position for the General Fund Revenue is a £439k overspend, in the 
region of 6% of the council’s overall net revenue spend budget. This compares to a 
forecast £425k overspend reported at Quarter 3. The main cause of the overspend 
relates to pay inflation for implementing the national pay award and reduced 
management fee from the Leisure Centre Operator.  
 

2.2 On the Housing Revenue Account, the draft outturn position is a deficit of £119k, this 
compares to an original budgeted deficit of £50k. The outturn position has improved 
since the Q3 reported position of a forecast deficit of £294k. The main reason for the 
movement in the draft outturn from the Q3 forecast is a reduction in repairs and 
maintenance costs due to being able to capitalise some major void costs.  
 

2.3 The capital programme outturn for 2022/23 shows actual spend of £4.643m against a 
£5.521 revised budget, with £793k required to be slipped into 2023/24, representing 
14% of the revised budget.  
 

2.4 Inflationary pressures continue to affect all services across the Council such as 
substantially increased costs for contracts, utility costs, fuel, supplies and services, 
building material and repair costs.  

~ Page 9 ~



 

 

 
3. Cost of Living Support Update 

 
3.1 At the Full Council Meeting on 15 November 2022 funds were identified for specific 

proposals to provide support to residents and businesses through the Cost-of-Living 
crises. Table 1 shows the value of awards in 2022/23 for each approved support 
proposal.  

 

Table 1 – General Fund Cost of Living Support 
 

Area 
Upper 

Value 
Actual  

Remaining 

Grant 

Top up DHP with £50,000 of 

Council funding 
£50,000 £15,389 £34,611 

Top up the Council funded 

Discretionary Council Tax Support 

Fund 

£5,000 £5,000 £0 

Support and promote public-sector 

partner-led “Warm Hubs” 
£5,000 £5,000 £0 

Consider and action requests for 

support from 3rd sector partners 
£10,000 £8,188 £1,812 

Residual funds – ability to be drawn 

down by the Strategic 

Director/Section 151 Officer in 

consultation with the PFDC Chair, 

for additional needs identified 

£10,000 £4,685 £5,315 

Total General Fund Cost of 

Living reserve 
£80,000 £38,262 £41,738 

 
Table 2 - HRA Cost of Living Support 
 

Area 
Upper 

Value 

Actual to 

Date 

Remaining 

Grant 

Create a new £10,000 HRA Hardship 

Fund for supporting Council Tenants 
£10,000 £0 £10,000 

Residual funds – ability to be drawn 

down by the Strategic 

Director/Section 151 Officer in 

consultation with the PFDC Chair, for 

additional needs identified 

£20,000 £0 £20,000 

Total HRA Cost of Living reserve £30,000 £0 £30,000 

 
3.2 The HRA schemes were launched, no applications were received that met the scheme 

criteria and applicants were able to be signposted to other agencies for support. 
   

3.3 The allocations that remained unspent have been transferred back to the earmarked 
reserves they were originally funded from.  
 

4. General Fund Outturn 2022/23  
 

~ Page 10 ~



 

 

4.1 Table 3 below sets out the draft General Fund Revenue Outturn Position for 2022/23 of 
£439k overspend compared to the current revised budget.    
 

Table 3 – General Fund Outturn 2022/23 
 

Service 

Budget 
2022/23 

Revised 
Budget 

2022/23 
Actual Variance 

  £ £ £ £ 
Senior Leadership Team 427,730  427,730  445,235  17,505  
Covid 19 Funding 0  174,826  177,599  2,773  
Finance & Resources 
(Including Corporate 
Budgets) 

2,344,683  2,389,529  2,420,635  31,107 

Law & Democracy 654,170  656,670  645,744  (10,926) 
The Built Environment  897,020  740,599  7
[...]
is based on our capital programme 
and current borrowing requirement, 
which will not reach the levels budgeted 
for.  

  2 Other 

  69   

 
7. Capital Programme  

 

7.1 Table 5 shows a summary of the 2022/23 capital programme, and the full capital 
programme is shown in Appendix 1 including explanations of the variances.  

 
Table 5 – Capital Programme Summary  
 

~ Page 18 ~



 

 

Fund  
Revised Budget   

2022/23  
Final Outturn  

Variance to 
Budget  

   £’000  £’000  £’000  

General Fund  4,483 3,737 (746) 
Housing Revenue Account  1,038 906 (132) 
Total  5,521 4,643 (878) 
 
7.2  The capital programme outturn for 2022/23 shows actual spend of £4.643m against a 

£5.521 revised budget, with £793k required to be slipped into 2023/24, representing 
14% of the revised budget.  The reminder of the variance represents net 
underspends of £85k across the capital programme. 

 
 

~ Page 19 ~



 

 

 

 

To Follow 

~ Page 20 ~

Appendix 1



 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 27 June 
2023 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23 

Report Author(s): Bev Bull (Head of Finance / Deputy S151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: This report details the performance and activities of the authority’s 
treasury management function for the financial year 2022/23.  

Report Summary: Treasury management is defined as the management of the 
organisation’s cash flows, its banking, money market and capital 
market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with 
those activities and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent 
with those risks. 

Recommendation(s): That the Committee note the content of the report and 
appendices. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Bev Bull (Head of Finance / Deputy S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2649 
bev.bull@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Rashpal Sohal (Finance Manager) 
(0116) 257 2705 
rashpal.sohal@oadby-wigs
[...]
mmendation(s): That the committee note that the Budget Book for 2023/24 is 
available. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Sal Khan (Interim Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer)  
sal.khan@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Bev Bull (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2649 
bev.bull@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Rashpal Sohal (Finance Manager) 
(0116) 257 2705 
rashpal.sohal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Customer & Community Focused (V1) 
Proud of Everything We Do (V2)  
Collaborative & Creative (V3) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Political Dynamics (CR3) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

~ Page 35 ~

Agenda Item 9

mailto:sal.khan@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:bev.bull@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:rashpal.sohal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: Exempt Report and Minutes entitled ‘Budget Proposals (2023/24) 

(Exempt)’ to Policy, Finance and Development Committee on 15 
November 2022  
 2023/24 Draft Revenue Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and 

2023/24 - 2025/26 Draft Capital Programmes, Policy, Finance and 
Development Committee on 6 December 2022 
 2023/24 Draft Revenue Budget and 2023/24 – 2027/28 Draft Capital 

Progra
[...]
stos Remedial Work 37,000  37,000  40,700 
10901 1053 Planned Maint Fire Risk Assessments 30,000  30,000  33,300 
10901 1056 Planned Maint Water Main Replacement 2,000  2,000  2,200 
10901 1057 Planned Maint Tree Pruning and Removal 0  0  20,000 

Sub Total 135,000  135,000  227,600 

10902 Minor Disabled Adaptations 20,000  20,000  22,000 
10904 Service Repairs Contract 150,000  150,000  165,000 

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE SUB TOTAL 860,000  860,000  1,025,100 

NET COST OF SERVICE 1,067,000  1,067,000  1,236,888 

~
 P

age 150 ~



Ledger Code Expenditure
Original 
Budget 
2022/23

Revised Budget 
2022/23

£ £
CAPITAL CHARGES

64501 5113 Interest Paid on Loans 630,000  630,000 
64501 9823 Interest Received on Balances (5,000) (5,000)

Sub Total 625,000  625,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL CHARGES and APPROPRIATIONS 625,000  625,000 

Capital Charges and Appropriations

~
 P

age 151 ~



 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 27 June 
2023 

Matter for Decision 

 

Report Title: Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy 

Report Author(s): Bev Bull (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To present the updated Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy for Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council for approval by PFD Committee. 

Report Summary: The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy sets out the key roles and 
responsibilities for fraud, bribery and corruption prevention, what to 
do if fraud, bribery and corruption is suspected and the action that will 
be taken by management if fraud, bribery and corruption is detected.  

Recommendation(s): That the Committee approve the Council’s Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Policy (at set out at Appendix 1). 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Sal Khan (Interim Strategic Director and S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2635 
sal.khan@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Bev Bull (Head of Finance / Deputy S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2649 
bev.bull@Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk 
 
Rashpal Sohal (Finan
[...]
s a duty 
to notify the Chief Executive if the Council, one of its 
committees or one of its officers has taken or is about to 
take, an unlawful action which has or would result in a loss 
to the Council.  Will monitor the effectiveness of all 
aspects of the Council’s anti-fraud, bribery and corruption 
procedures. 

Monitoring Officer 
/ Head of Law and 
Democracy  

Ensures that all decisions that the Council makes are 
within the law. Has a key role in promoting and 
maintaining high standards of conduct amongst elected 
members through supporting elected members to follow 
the Member Code of Conduct and the Council’s other 
rules and procedures. Maintains a Corporate Register of 
fraud and corruption allegations. Prepares an Annual 
Report to the Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee on these allegations. Responsible for 
overseeing the Whistleblowing policy and procedure. 

Policy, Finance 
and Development 
Committee 

To approve the Anti-Corruption and Fraud Policy.  
Promotes high standards of conduct amongst elected 
members and considers and takes action in relation to 
complaints received about elected members’ conduct. 
Considers fraud and corruption allegations made by 
elected members. Receives reports assessing the 
Council’s arrangements for preventing fraud from Internal 
Audit. 

Line Managers, 
Supervisors, and 
Heads of Service 

Responsible for ensuring that this policy and procedure is 
applied and complied with in a positive and supportive 
manner. 
Responsible for the successful implementation of controls 
designed to prevent and/or detect fraud within their 
service areas. Managers should ensure that employees 
are aware of and regularly reminded about the Council’s 
policies on Anti-Fraud and Corruption and Whistleblowing.  
Managers should strive to create an environment in which 
the employees in their service area feel able to approach 
them with any concerns they may have about suspected 
irregularities.  

~ Page 160 ~



7 
 

E
[...]
40 or complete the National Benefit 

Fraud online form 

The above demonstrates a number of ways in which your concerns can be raised to 

the Council. If you are not satisfied with the action taken, you may wish to take the 

matter outside the Council.  

The following are contact points:  

 An Elected Member of the Council 

 The Leicestershire Police non-emergency line 101.  

 

~ Page 175 ~

https://www.gov.uk/report-benefit-fraud
https://www.gov.uk/report-benefit-fraud


 

 

 

Policy, Finance and 
Development 

Committee 

Tuesday, 27 June 
2023 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Standards & Ethical Indicators (Q4 2022/23) 

Report Author(s): David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To receive the figures for local determination of complaints and ethical 
indicators for Q4 2022-23. 

Report Summary: The report provides information in relation to Member Complaints, 
Corporate and Ombudsman Complaints, Freedom of Information 
Requests and Anti-Social Behaviour Reports and Resolutions. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendix be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Sal Khan  (Interim Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2677 
sal.khan@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Corporate Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: Not applicable. 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Political Dynamics (CR3) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no 
[...]
 of medium risk 
inspections 
Completed  
 
No. of new business 
triaged  

     16* 
     

  3 
 
 
 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
13 

    100* 
 
 
 
 
 

2 
 
 
 
 

23 
 
 
 
7 

33* 
 
 
 
 
 

1 
 
 
 
 

40 
 
 
 
7 

36* 
 
 
 
 
 

4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14 

 

No. of Inspections 
Outstanding 
High risk  
Medium risk 
New businesses 
*triage   

 
 

13 
 

 
 
0 

N/A 
1 

 
 

19 

 
 
0 

N/A 
3 

 
 

156 

 
 
3 
16 
1 

 
 

67 

 
 
0 
0 
0 

* High risk before COVID was all A-D.  High risk 2022-2023 is A’s and B’s.  

 

~ Page 185 ~



Page 9 of 9 
 

(1) We are continuing to follow, The Food Standard Agency COVID recovery plan. This set out how to deal with the backlog 
of inspections and prioritising inspections according to risk (High/ Medium and low)  
 

(2) Quarter 1   All high risk will receive a physical inspection.     10 in Total.   

Quarter 2   All non-compliant C.     0.   
Quarter 3   All non-compliant D’s      0.  
Quarter 4   All C’s   57 (we also carried out 18 inspection of new businesses
  which were risk rating as a C).  
 
Outstanding and not in the recovery plan. D’s   52 inspected or found to be closed in Q4 so 50 carried into 
2023-  2024) 
Outstanding and not in the recovery plan E’s   154 E premises are under review with the FSA for change 
in   approach for 2023-2024.  
 

(3) New businesses continue to receive a triage call to assess their activities, if high risk then a physical inspection is selected 
to be carried out. Low risk is not being carried out now but remain under review. 

~ Page 186 ~



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 187 ~

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 190 ~

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 208 ~

Appendix 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Budget Monitoring (Q4 2022/23)
	Appendix 1 - Capital Programme (2022/23)

	8 Treasury Management Outturn Report (2022/23)
	Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Annual Report 22/23
	Appendix 2 - Treasury Management Annual Report (2022/23)
	Appendix 3 - Treasury Management Annual Report (2022/23)

	9 Budget Book (2023/24)
	Appendix 1 - GF Budget Book (2023/24)
	Budget Book 23-24 - zero lines supressed.pdf
	Budget Book 23-24 - zero lines supressed depot summary.pdf
	GF Budget Book 2324.pdf
	GF Budget Book 2324.pdf
	GF Front Cover.pdf
	GF Budget Book 2324 v2.pdf
	Budget Book 23-24 - zero lines supressed v2.pdf


	Appendix 2 - HRA Budget Book (2023/24)
	HRA Front Cover.pdf
	HRA Budget Book 2324 - Zero Lines Supressed v2.pdf


	10 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy (June 2023)
	Appendix 1 - Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy (June 2023)

	11 Ethical Standards and Indicators (Q4 2022/23)
	Appendix 1 - Ethical Standards and Indicators (Q4 2022/23)

	13 Proposed Part Disposal of Oadby Site (Exempt)
	Appendix 1 - Valuation report
	Appendix 2 - Photographs






Minutes of the meeting


Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 27 June 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, Station 

Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, 

LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON TUESDAY, 27 JUNE 2023 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2508 

 
M H Charlesworth Chair 
F S Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
M L Darr 
J K Ford 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
P Joshi 
K J Loydall 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
B Bull Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
C Eyre Housing Manager 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
T Hatton Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
S Khan Interim Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer 
R Sohal Finance Manager 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
S Wheeliker Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors G G Hunt and I K Ridley. 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Z Haq, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 March 2023 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 27 June 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, Station 

Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

5.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
None. 

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

7.   BUDGET MONITORING (Q4 2022/23) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 8 – 20 
of the agenda reports pack and pages 3 – 5 of the agenda update) which provided an 
update on the Council’s draft outturn position for the General Fund, HRA and Capital 
Programme for the financial year 2022/23. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

8.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT (2022/23) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 21 – 
34 of the agenda reports pack) which detailed the performance and activities of the 
authority’s treasury management function for the financial year 2022/23. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report and appendices be noted. 

9.   BUDGET BOOK (2023/24) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 35 – 
151 of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to note that the Budget Book for 2023/24 
was available. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendices be noted. 

10.   ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY (JUNE 2023) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 152 – 
175 of the agenda reports pack) which presented the updated Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Policy for Oadby and Wigston Borough Council for approval. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 27 June 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, Station 

Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

 
The Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy (as set out at appendix 1) be 
approved. 

11.   ETHICAL STANDARDS AND INDICATORS (Q4 2022/23) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 176 – 
186 of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to note the figures for local determination 
of complaints and ethical indicators for Q4 2022/23. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

12.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information) during consideration of the item below on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraph(s) 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all 
the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

13.   PROPOSED PART DISPOSAL OF OADBY SITE (EXEMPT) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 187 
– 208 of the agenda reports pack) which asked Members to determine whether to dispose 
of part of the Oadby Depot Site by way of sale or lease. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor L A Bentley and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

(i) Part of the Oadby Depot site be disposed of by way of leasing part of the 
site at an annual rent of £10,700 (subject to further valuation). 

 
Votes For  7 
Votes Against 4  
Abstentions  0 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor L A Bentley and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

(ii) Delegated authority be granted to the Interim Strategic Director (Section 
151 Officer) in consultation with the Monitoring Officer (Head of Law 
and Democracy) and the Chair of the Policy, Finance and Development 



Policy, Finance & Development 
Committee 
Tuesday, 27 June 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, Station 

Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

Committee to agree the final details of any lease ensuring best value is 
obtained. 

 
Votes For  7 
Votes Against 4 
Abstentions  0 
 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.45 pm 

 
 


